

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: WRIT PETITION NO: 19809 of 2025
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	30.03.2026	<u>VN, J</u> <u>I.A.No.02 of 2025</u> The present Writ Petition is filed questioning the order passed by Respondent No.3/District Collector in Rc.No.4/241739/2021, dated 17.03.2021, which was confirmed in G.O.Ms.No.16 dated 23.07.2025, as illegal and arbitrary. The impugned order pertains to the cancellation of caste certificate of the Petitioner and this Court on 15.09.2025 passed an interim order, which reads as under:- <i>In the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim suspension of order passed by 3rd respondent/ District Collector in Rc.No.4/241739/ 2021, dated 17.03.2021, and confirmed by the 2nd respondent/Government in G.O.Ms.No.16, dated 23.07.2025, for a period of six (6) weeks.</i> The above interim order was extended from time to time. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that inspite of the interim orders passed by this Court, the orders of suspension of the Petitioner dated 25.07.2025 passed by Respondent No.5	

		<i>vide</i> No.B1/HSD/ER/corr/2025 pursuant to the G.O.Ms.No.16 dated 23.07.2025 is not revoked till date. Considering that the suspension of the Petitioner is only a consequence of the impugned orders, which are suspended by this Court on 15.09.2025, there shall be an interim direction as under:- (i) The impugned proceedings issued <i>vide</i> No.B1/HSD/ER/corr/2025 dated 25.07.2025 stands suspended, pending further orders. <u>WRIT PETITION NO: 19809 of 2025</u> Post this matter on 20.04.2026. _____ VN, J chs	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--